

CASE NO. 23-50724

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT MAYFIELD; R.U.M. ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

V.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as
Acting U.S. Secretary of Labor,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 1:22-CV-792

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF
OF NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC. AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

Alexandra C. Hains (La. Bar #35086)
BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON,
L.L.P.
23rd Floor, One American Place
Post Office Box 3197
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-3197
Telephone: (225) 387-4000
Facsimile: (225) 381-8029

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, come the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc. and Manhattan Institute for Policy Research, collectively “*Amici*,” who respectfully request that, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3), they be granted leave of Court to file brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of the Petition for Rehearing En Banc filed by Plaintiffs-Appellants, Robert Mayfield and R.U.M. Enterprises, Inc., and who further show:

1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Decision Below Creates Uncertainty Within the Fifth Circuit About the Department’s Ability to Raise the Salary Threshold.....	3
II. FLSA Exemptions Are Not a Boogeyman, But Instead, Represent a Delicate Balance Struck by Congress.....	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
 450 U.S. 728 (1981) 9

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) 9, 6

Helix Energy Solutions Group, Inc. v. Hewitt, 598 U.S. 39 (2023) 4, 6, 9

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 582 U.S. 79, 89 (2017)..... 9

Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp. Inc., 15 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 7

Mayfield v. Dep’t of Labor, 117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024)3, 4, 5, 6

Nevada v. Dep’t of Labor, 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2017)5, 6, 7

Plano Chamber of Commerce v. Su, No. 4:24-CV-468, c/w
Texas v. Dep’t of Labor, No. 4:24-CV-499 (June 28, 2024)..... n.7

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 5

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 201 2

29 U.S.C. § 202 8, 9

29 U.S.C. § 206 8

29 U.S.C. § 207 8

29 U.S.C. § 213 2, 9

FEDERAL REGISTER

81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016) 5
81 Fed. Reg. 32393 (May 23, 2016) 5
84 Fed. Reg. 51230 (Sept. 27, 2019) 2, n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51231 (Sept. 27, 2019) 2, n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51232 (Sept. 27, 2019) n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51254 (Sept. 27, 2019) n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51255 (Sept. 27, 2019) n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51261 (Sept. 27, 2019) n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51262 (Sept. 27, 2019) n.3
84 Fed. Reg. 51306 (Sept. 27, 2019) 2
89 Fed. Reg. 32842 (April 26, 2024) 7
89 Fed. Reg. 32862 (April 26, 2024) 7
